T E L .  ( 6 1 5 )  2 4 4 - 2 8 2 5   ●   F A X  ( 6 1 5 )  2 4 4 - 2 8 3 3   ●   w w w . b o n i t r o n . c o m
Model M3628PD
Portable Ultra Capacitor Discharge Controller
Customer Reference Manual
Bonitron, Inc.
ii
Bonitron, Inc.
An Industry Leader in AC Drive Systems and Industrial Electronics

voltage and provides indication the cap bank is discharging, and that the cabinet is safe
for maintenance.
2.1. PART NUMBER BREAKDOWN
Figure 2-1: Example of Part Number Breakdown for M3628PD
BASE MODEL NUMBER
The Base Model Number for M3628 Portable Discharge Controllers is
M3628PD.
SYSTEM AC VOLTAGE RATING
The System AC Voltage Rating indicates the voltage level needed to supply
control power to the M3628PD.  Voltage is indicated by a code letter.  When
2 code letters are used, the voltage can be either.  i.e. EH = 400 or 460.
Table 2-1: System Voltage Ratings
RATING CODE AC SYSTEM VOLTAGE
U 115VAC
L 230VAC
E 400VAC
H 460VAC
C 575VAC
CURRENT RATING
The Current Rating is represented by a 3 digit code.  i.e. the Current Rating
Code for a 75 Amp unit would be 075.
KILO JOULE RATINGS
The Kilo Joule Rating indicates the maximum amount of energy the unit can
handle in a single discharge cycle.
M3628PD H 300 2000
BASE MODEL NUMBER
SYSTEM AC VOLTAGE
CURRENT RATING
KILO JOULE RATING
  User’s Manual
3
2.2. GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
Table 2-2: General Specifications for M3628PD Models
PARAMETER SPECIFICATION
Duty Cycle: 1 discharge @ rated joules every 15 minutes with fans running
Control Voltage: 24VDC derived from 115V plug
Cooling: Internal 115VAC fans included
Storage Temp Range:   -20°C to +65°C
Operating Temp Range:   0°C to +40°C
Humidity:   95% non-condensing
Altitude:   3000 ft
Ratings See Table 6-1
Table 2-3: Discharge System Specifications for 460VAC Systems
CURRENT
RATING
(AMPS)
TYPICAL
VOLTS
DC
PEAK
AMPS
LOAD
RESISTOR
MAX CAP
BANK @
600V
POWER
SOAKING PER
CYCLE
DISCHARGER
DIMENSIONS
W X H X D
75A 600 75 8 ohms 3 farads 540 kilo joule 28 x 27 x 22
150A 600 150 4 ohms 6 farads 1 mega joule 28 x 27 x 22
200A 600 200 3 ohms 8 farads 1.4 mega joule 28 x 27 x 22
300A 600 300 2 ohms 12 farads 2.1 mega joule 28 x 27 x 22
600A 600 600 1 ohm 24 farads 4.3 mega joule 48 x 30 x 22
M3628PD
4
2.3. GENERAL PRECAUTIONS AND SAFETY WARNINGS
DANGER!
•  HI G H  V O L T A G E S  M A Y  B E  P R E S E N T !
•  NE V E R  A T T E M P T  T O  D I S C H A R G E  A  C A P A C I T O R  W I T H  T H E
S Y S T E M  P O W E R  O N !   AL W A Y S  R E M O V E  S Y S T E M  P O W E R